pursuant to the permission of the Capital Markets Board for the same amount or for a new 
ceiling. If such authorization is not taken, capital increase can not be done with Board of 
Directors decision.  

6.4. The issued share capital of the Company is TL 350,910,000 (Three hundred and fifty 
million nine hundred and ten thousand Lira) and it is divided into 35.091.000.000 (thirty five 
billion ninety one million) registered shares in total, consisting of three groups of Group A, 
Group B and Group C shares, each with a nominal value of 1 (one) Kuruş. 

6.5. The issued share capital of the Company has been fully paid-in free of any collusion.  

6.6. Distribution of the shares representing the issued share capital, among the groups of